ORDINANCE 1967-7

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DESIGNATION OF THROUGH STRTEETS WITHIN ELSINORE TOWN AND ERECTION OF STOP SIGNS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF ELSINORE, UTAH:

SECTION 1. THROUGH STREETS DESIGNATED. THOSE STREETS AND PARTS OF STREETS DESIGNATED BY RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNBOARD AND DECLARED TO BE THROUGH STREETS SHALL EB SO DESIGNATED FOR THE CONTROL OF TRAFFIC WITHIN ELSINORE TOWN.

SECTION 2. THIS IS AUTHORITY TO ERECT STOP SIGNS. WHENEVER A RESOLUTION HAS BEEN ADOPTED BY THE TOWN BOARD DESIGNATING A THROUGH STREET AND IT HAS FURTHER BEEN DETERMINED BY RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD THAT A PARTICULAR HAZARD EXISTS UPON STREETS APPROACHING SAID THROUGH STREETS ARE UPON ANY OTHER STREET WITHIN ELSINORE TOWN SAID COUNCIL BY RESOLUTION MAY DETERMINE WHETHER VEHICLES SHALL STOP AT ONE OR MORE INTERSECTIONS, AND SHALL ERECT A STOP SIGN AT EVERY SUCH PLACE WHERE A STOP IS REQUIRED AS DESIGNATED.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> EVERY SIGN ERECTED PURSUANT TO THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BEAR THE WORD "STOP" IN LETTERS NOT LESS THAN EIGHT INCHES IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE LOCATED AS NEAR AS PRACTICAL AT THE NEAREST LINE OF THE ROADWAY AND IN FULL VIEW OF APPROACHING MOTORISTS.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> WHEN STOP SIGNS ARE ERECTED AS HEREIN AUTHORIZED ALL MOTOR VEHICLES SHALL STOP BEFORE ENTERING INTO INTERSECTION SO CONTROLLED BY SAID STOP SIGNS.

<u>SECTION 5. PENALTY.</u> THE PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO STOP AT A STOP SIGN AS HEREIN PROVIDED SHALL BE AFFINE OF NOT TO EXCEED \$99.00 OR IMPRISONMENT NOT TO EXCEED THREE MONTHS OR BY BOTH SUCH FINE AND IMPRISONMENT.

<u>SECTION 6</u>. IN THE OPINION OF THE TOWN BOARD, IT IS NECESSARY TO THE PEACE, HEALTH AND SAFETY OF THE INHABITANTS OF THE TOWN OF ELSINORE THAT THIS ORDINANCE BECOME EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT UPON THE DATE OF ITS FIRST POSTING.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY POSTING BY THE TOWN BOARD OF ELSINROE, UTAH THIS 4^{TH} DAY OF OCTOBER, 1967.